

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No. 74 of 2026

Arjun Prasad Mandal @ Arjun Prasad & Another **Appellants**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mr. Yash Raj Gupta, Advocate.
For the Respondent : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, A.P.P.
For the Informant : Mr. T.N. Dubey, Advocate.

Order No. 02/Dated: 30th January, 2026

1. Admit.
2. Since it has been submitted that the trial court record has already been called for in Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 73 of 2026, let this case be listed along with records of Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 73 of 2026.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

January 30, 2026
Sunil/